506611001 04/15/2021 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6657808

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY D	ATA			
		Name	Execution Date	
H. LUNDBECK A/S			12/05/2019	
RECEIVING PARTY DA	 TA			
Name:	IMMUNOBRAIN CHECKPOINT, INC.			
Street Address:	3500 S. D	3500 S. DUPONT HIGHWAY		
City:	DOVER	DOVER		
State/Country:	DELAWA	RE		
Postal Code:	19901			
PROPERTY NUMBERS	Total: 1			
Property Type		Number	7	
Application Number:	17	222370	-	
<i>using a fax number, if </i> Phone:	provided; i	he e-mail address first; if that is un if that is unsuccessful, it will be se		
Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	DE 23 SL IR'	0493455678 ean.stathakis@ultimatedgeip.com EAN G. STATHAKIS 072 MORSE AVENUE JITE 252 VINE, CALIFORNIA 92614		
Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	DE 23 SL IR'	ean.stathakis@ultimatedgeip.com EAN G. STATHAKIS 972 MORSE AVENUE JITE 252 VINE, CALIFORNIA 92614 UEIBC1-0011USC1		
Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUNAME OF SUBMITTER:	DE 23 SL IR'	ean.stathakis@ultimatedgeip.com EAN G. STATHAKIS 972 MORSE AVENUE JITE 252 VINE, CALIFORNIA 92614 UEIBC1-0011USC1 DEAN G. STATHAKIS		
Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUNAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE:	DE 23 SL IR'	ean.stathakis@ultimatedgeip.com EAN G. STATHAKIS 972 MORSE AVENUE JITE 252 VINE, CALIFORNIA 92614 UEIBC1-0011USC1 DEAN G. STATHAKIS /Dean G. Stathakis/		
Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	DE 23 SL IR'	ean.stathakis@ultimatedgeip.com EAN G. STATHAKIS 972 MORSE AVENUE JITE 252 VINE, CALIFORNIA 92614 UEIBC1-0011USC1 DEAN G. STATHAKIS		

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS H. Lundbeck A/S, a legal entity duly organized and existing under and by the laws of Denmark and having its principal place of business at Ottillavej 9, Valby, 2500, Denmark (hereafter, together with any successors, legal representatives, or assigns thereof, "ASSIGNOR"), owned rights in, to and under the U.S. and foreign patents and patent applications listed in the attached APPENDIX (hereafter the "Patent Rights");

WHEREAS, ImmunoBrain Checkpoint, Inc., a legal entity duly organized and existing under and by the laws of the State of Delaware and having its principal place of business at 3500 S. Dupont Highway, Dover, Delaware, 19901 (hereafter, together with any successors, legal representatives, or assigns thereof, "ASSIGNEE"), acquired the Patent Rights owned by ASSIGNOR under the terms of a Research, Development and Stock Purchase Agreement, executed on May 8, 2017;

AND WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE desire to have a recordable instrument assigning ASSIGNEE as owners of the entire right, title and interest in, to, and under the Invention and improvements thereto owned by ASSIGNOR;

NOW THEREFORE, for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR do hereby sell, assign, transfer, convey, endorse, and hereby set over unto ASSIGNEE the full and exclusive right, title and interest in, to and under the Invention to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR had this assignment and sale not been made including the full and exclusive right, title and interest in, to and under 1) any patent application, or any other legal instrument equivalent thereof, including, without limitation, continuation, division, continuation-in-part, substitute, reexamination, renewal, inventor's certificate, and utility model, which has been or may be submitted therefor and thereon anywhere in the World, such term defined herein as including the United States of America, its territorial possessions, and any and all foreign countries under national laws or under the provisions of the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, or any other international treaty equivalent thereof; 2) any Letters Patent, or any other legal instrument equivalent thereof, which has been or may be granted therefor and thereon, in the World, for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted; 3) any reissue, extension, or any other legal instrument equivalent thereof, on any patent application or Letters Patent which has been or may be granted therefor and thereon in the World; 4) any right to collect damages for any past infringement; and 5) any right to claim priority to a filing date, or any other legal equivalent thereof, which has been or may be claimed by any patent application or Letters Patent therefor and thereon in the World.

ASSIGNORS hereby covenants that no assignment, sale agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment.

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants and agrees to perform any lawful action when deemed essential by and to ASSIGNEE'S full enjoyment, protection, enforcement and title in, to and under the Invention and rights hereby transferred, including, but not limited to, promptly communicating and providing any and all known and accessible facts, data or any other pertinent information; promptly executing and delivering any and all papers, documents, forms, declarations, oaths, affidavits or any other legal instrument; promptly assisting and participating in any and all depositions, hearings, proceedings, trials, appeals, or any other legal procedure; promptly testifying under oath in any and all interference, post grant review, litigation or any other administrative or judicial proceeding; and promptly completing any and all actions necessary or desirable to carry out any and all purposes thereof, relating to any and all proceedings in connection with the submission, procurement, issuance, maintenance, enforcement or defense of the Invention and rights hereby transferred.

Docket No. UEIBC1-0011USP1-EP

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunder set my hand this 5 day of Veccombus. 2019.

ASSIGNOR

Mohn Rober

Signature

MONTEN ROSTER Printed Name

VICE PARSIPENT

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunder set my hand this 5 day of PECEM BER 2019.

WITNESS

Clille Chem Audel Mt Signature <u>HELLE STORM</u> AUFELDT Printed Name

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunder set my hand this 5 day of December, 2019.

NESS

MADS DAMSGAARD Printed Name

Docket No. UEIBC1-0011USP1-EP

ACKNOWLEDGED AND CONFIRMED, I hereunder set my hand this _____ day of _____, 2019, as a duly authorized representative of ASSIGNEE.

ASSIGNEE Signature Nathan Hevrony **Printed Name** President and CEO Title IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunder set my hand this 22 day of 1 e e + 6 2019.

WITNESS

Signature

ROGE HERRONY **Printed Name**

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunder set my hand this 22 day of DECEMBER, 2019.

WITNESS

Signature

GARGIR ANNE **Printed Name**

PATENT REEL: 055927 FRAME: 0254

Docket No. UEIBC1-0011USP1-EP

APPENDIX PATENT RIGHTS

Application Serial No.	Filing Date	Title
US 62/836,247	April 19, 2019	Modified Anti-PD-L1 Antibodies and Methods and Uses For Treating a Neurodegenerative Disease
EP 19170438.6	April 19, 2019	Modified Anti-PD-L1 Antibodies and Methods and Uses For Treating a Neurodegenerative Disease

PATENT REEL: 055927 FRAME: 0255

RECORDED: 04/15/2021